
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Peter Dean, Lydia Buttinger, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, 
Richard Scoates, John Canvin and Peter Fookes 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 7 OCTOBER 2010 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 
   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7914   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 September 2010 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

Ø already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
Ø indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 
To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 AUGUST 2010  
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward Page 
Ref.  

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

Ward Page 
Ref. Application Number and Address 

4.1 Penge and Cator 13-20 (09/03152/FULL1) - 6 Padua Road, Penge, 
London SE20.  
 

4.2 Clock House  
Conservation Area 

21-28 (09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.3 Clock House  
Conservation Area 

29-36 (09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.4 Cray Valley East 37-46 (10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry 
Hall Road, Orpington.  
 

4.5 Clock House 47-52 (10/01722/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming 
School, Witham Road, Penge, London 
SE20.  
 

4.6 West Wickham 53-58 (10/01764/FULL1) - St David's College, 
Beckenham Road, West Wickham.  
 

4.7 Bromley Common and 
Keston 

59-64 (10/01847/PLUD) - 25 Keston Gardens, 
Keston.  
 



 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward Page 
Ref.  

Application Number and Address 

4.8 Chislehurst 65-68 (10/01918/FULL6) - 2 The Weald, 
Chislehurst.  
 

4.9 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 69-72 (10/02058/FULL6) - 7 The Meadows, 
Orpington.  
 

4.10 Kelsey and Eden Park 73-78 (10/02094/FULL1) - Langley Park School 
For Boys, Hawksbrook Lane, Beckenham.  
 

4.11 West Wickham 79-82 (10/02305/FULL6) - 41 Corckscrew Hill, 
West Wickham.  
 

 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

Ward Page 
Ref.  
 

Application Number and Address 

4.12 Copers Cope 83-88 (10/00893/FULL1) - 14 Robins Court,  
77 Bromley Road, Beckenham.  
 

4.13 Bromley Town 89-94 (10/01810/FULL1) - Land Adjacent To  
45 Havelock Road, Bromley.  
 

4.14 Bickley  
Conservation Area 

95-98 (10/01826/FULL6) - The Mount, Mavelstone 
Road,
[...]
��������������2	���-
���D������
#	�����������������2�����	��3�
�

Page 10



��������	
��������������
���������������
�

�5�

;�����	��	
	�������
����
�����������	��������������	�	�
�	�	�#	�3���;�����	��	
	�������
������*�����	�0	�$�
�����������"���/��	�����04	����������	�������������
�	�	��	�	�#	������	��		����3�
�	�0	�
��#�������
��	�	���	��	����$��04	�����
�
�����	��	
	�������
$������&����3'�����������
������������
��	����	��	�$�
�04	�������	�
���������
�
	����������	��	���������	���	��%����	��
��������������6���	��	������	��=!�
G6�)	��
	�	�	0-��	�����	��
����������	���	�0	���	�
��=������������	����=6�����0	��		�������-�����
)��
��-$�����0	���	���=������������	����=������
�����-������������-$�����0	���	�D=������������	��
��=6�������������-3������������-$���
���	�
�
����
����0	�������	������	���	��
	
�0	���	��	
	����	
�
����
�����#	��	����	���	��
	
�0-��	
	����	
����

������-
3�
.:��;<=��/�����	����������-�����%����-��>�����	�
A�����-�&	#	����	���%������������	����	�	
�
�����	�
��	����	
�����	��0-��	
��	����������	���	
3E�
�
)	��������������������#	���
���
�����	�=�
�
G/<�;.��)/ :�
�
)	������������
���#�
	���������
	��	#	�
��	
�������
������	���#	�	�������	��#	�-�#	���	
�
�����0	�
2	�������������������$�����	�$�������
����0	���	���-�
��
���-	���������	�
���������������
���	�
����2		��
���
	��	#	�
�������������3E��
�

�
)	��		�����	��	�����>3������
�
�

��������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 12



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 09/03152/FULL1 Ward: 
Penge And Cator 

Address : 6 Padua Road Penge London SE20 8HF   

OS Grid Ref: E: 535212  N: 169905 

Applicant : Mr David Berger Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Roof alterations incorporating front and rear dormer extensions / three storey 
side/rear extension and conversion to form 1 three bedroom dwelling, 1 studio flat 
and 1 one bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats with 3 car parking spaces and 
cycle/r
[...]
don SE20 8HF 
Proposal:  Roof alterations incorporating front and rear dormer extensions / three 

storey side/rear extension and conversion to form 1 three bedroom 
dwelling, 1 studio flat and 1 one bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats with 3 
car parking spaces and cycle/refuse stores.  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 09/03280/FULL1 Ward: 
Clock House 

Address : 28 Beckenham Road Beckenham BR3 
4LS

OS Grid Ref: E: 536553  N: 169572 

Applicant : Citygate Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Two storey extension for disabled access lift and glazed entrance canopy to 
northern elevation together with refurbishment of building. 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Elm Road 
Flood Zone 2
Historic Flooding
Locally Listed Building

This application was originally reported to Members of the Plans Sub-Committee at 
the meeting which was held on 12th August 2010.  The application was deferred 
without prejudice, to seek the following: 

! amended plans to show a more glass-based design for the lift enclosure 
! an artists' impression of the development proposed, and 
! with particular regard to the LBC application, to seek further details of the 

structural alterations, including steel beams 

The applicant has now provided an artist’s impression of the proposal in context 
which is available for Members to view on the file.  A complete set of structural 
calculations have been prepared however this is a building control issue (Members 
will note that structural details and calculations are already available to view on file 
ref. 08/
[...]
rom the main elevation, and may not therefore appear unduly prominent 
within the surrounding area.  Accordingly Members may agree that the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area would be preserved in this case.  With 
regard to residential amenities, Members may agree that in view of the nature and 
siting of the proposed lift extension, the amenities of nearby residential properties 
are unlikely to be harmed.   

Finally, the proposed entrance canopy may be considered a modest addition to the 
host building that would not unduly compromise the character, appearance and 
special interest of the listed building in view of the fact that it will serve an existing 
entrance and may be easily removed from the building.  Given its siting on the 
northern elevation and not highly visible within the surrounding area, again it may 
be considered that the character and appearance of the Conservation Area would 
be preserved. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 09/03280, 09/03281, 06/02935 and 06/02937, 
excluding exempt information. 

as amended by documents received on 28.05.2010

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  
ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  

2 ACC01  Satisfactory materials (ext'nl surfaces)  
ACC01R  Reason C01  

3 ACC06  Mortar details  
ACC06R  Reason C06  

4 ACC08  Satisfactory materials (all surfaces)  
ACC08R  Reason C08  

5 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details of 
the design and external appearance of the lift extension hereby permitted 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Page 26



Authority.  The extension shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and BE8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and in the interests of the character, appearance and special interest 
[...]
nstruction of two storey extension for 
disabled access lift, removal of brick structure in basement, repairs to windows, 
replacement gas boilers and heating,insertion of steel beams for floor re-
enforcement , replacement ceilings and external pigeon spikes. LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Elm Road 
Flood Zone 2
Locally Listed Building

This application was originally reported to Members of the Plans Sub-Committee at 
the meeting which was held on 12th August 2010.  The application was deferred 
without prejudice, to seek the following: 

! amended plans to show a more glass-based design for the lift enclosure 
! an artists' impression of the development proposed, and 
! with particular regard to the LBC application, to seek further details of the 

structural alterations, including steel beams 

The applicant has now provided an artist’s impression of the proposal in context 
which is available for Members to view on the file.  A complete set of structural 
calculations have been prepared however this is a building control issue (Members 
will note that structural details and calculations are already available to view on file 
ref. 08/03281/LBC).

The applicant has declined to amend the design of the lift enclosure, however has 
responded to this request as follows: 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 29



! the design was chosen to look different but yet not be the centre of attention 
and so draw focus from the original building.  The shaft is curved with wood 
cladding at the bottom 

! the lift is also meant to be used as a fire evacuation lift and the existing 
concrete structure will provide a significant barrier in the event of fire. 

! a steel and glass shaft might look nice but they have a number of 
disadvantages including cost and cleaning. They are also hot in the summer 
and cold in the winter unless heated excessively.  

! the lift is hydraulic and not cable operated and so it would not enhance the 
appearance of the building
[...]
11  

9 ACG12  Precautions against loss and damage  
ACG12R  Reason G12  

10 ACG14  Installation of internal services  
ACG14R  Reason G14  

Reasons for granting consent:  

In granting permission the Local Planning Authority had regard to the following  
policies of the Unitary Development Plan:  

BE8  Statutory Listed Buildings  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a)  the contemporary design of the proposed lift extension   
(b)  the preservation of the character, appearance and special interest of the 

listed building  
(c)  the conservation policies of the Unitary Development Plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 34



Reference: 09/03281/LBC  
Address: 28 Beckenham Road Beckenham BR3 4LS 
Proposal:  Internal and external alterations including construction of two storey 

extension for disabled access lift, removal of brick structure in basement, 
repairs to windows, replacement gas boilers and heating,insertion of steel 
beams for floor re-enforcement , replacement ceilings and external pigeon 
spikes. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01675/FULL1 Ward: 
Cray Valley East 

Address : Kelsey House 2 Perry Hall Road 
Orpington BR6 0JJ

OS Grid Ref: E: 546667  N: 166881 

Applicant : Stonechart Property Ltd Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Three storey rear extension and rooftop stairwell extension and conversion of 
Kelsey House to provide 4 one bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three bedroom 
flats and erection of thre
[...]
the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties  
(e) the safety of pedestrians and motorists on the adjacent highway  
(f) the safety and security of buildings and the spaces around them  
(g) accessibility to buildings  
(h)       the housing policies of the development plan   
(h) the design policies of the development plan  
(i) the transport policies of the development plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 The development of this site is likely to damage archaeological remains.  
The applicant should therefore submit detailed proposals in the form of an 
archaeological project design.  The design should be in accordance with 
appropriate English Heritage guidelines. 

2 RDI16  Contact Highways re. crossover 

Page 44



Reference: 10/01675/FULL1  
Address: Kelsey House 2 Perry Hall Road Orpington BR6 0JJ 
Proposal:  Three storey rear extension and rooftop stairwell extension and conversion 

of Kelsey House to provide 4 one bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three 
bedroom flats and erection of three storey block comprising 4 one 
bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats with 24 car parking 
spaces and associated bicycle parking and refuse storage 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01722/FULL1 Ward: 
Clock House 

Address : Stewart Fleming School Witham Road 
Penge London SE20 7YB

OS Grid Ref: E: 535124  N: 168969 

Applicant : Head Teacher Of Stewart Fleming 
School

Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Bicycle store, 2 timber storage sheds, 2 play area enclosure
[...]
ng School Witham Road Penge London SE20 7YB 
Proposal:  Bicycle store, 2 timber storage sheds, 2 play area enclosures with artificial 

grass surface, new pedestrian ramp with handrail and balustrade and gate 
access and free standing canopy to pre-school classroom. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01764/FULL1 Ward: 
West Wickham 

Address : St Davids College Beckenham Road 
West Wickham BR4 0QS

OS Grid Ref: E: 537909  N: 166748 

Applicant : Mrs Ann Wagstaff Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Erection of a single storey timber framed building for use as classroom. 

Key designations: 

Proposal

The site is  located  at the  junction of  Beckenham  Road  and  St David’s Close 
within the  grounds  of  St David’s College, an independent one  form  entry 
primary school accommodating  approx. 160 children.

There are 3 main  buildings  on the site, Justin Hall the oldest  building on the  site  
built  in  approx. 1926, fronting  Beckenham  road,  ‘Little School’ which  was  
granted  permission  to change its use to  a classroom in 1967 and  a  further  
detached classroom building  granted  permission in  2004 both these buildings are 
situated on  St  David’s  Close. The  school buildings  are linked by a tarmac 
footpath.

The site is  within an  area of Urban Open Space and  is  covered  by  a  blanket  
TPO. To the west the site  opens up to a large playing  field. The  ground levels  
vary considerably  and  there is  a limited  amount  of  level ground on  which to 
erect any  further  buildings  within the  site. I
[...]
ces and the Certificate 
should be granted. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 10/01652 and 10/02330, excluding exempt 
information.

RECOMMENDATION: CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED 

1 The proposed development is permitted by virtue of Class A, Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, (as amended). 

Page 112



   
Reference: 10/02330/PLUD  
Address: 1 Stirling Drive Orpington BR6 9DW 
Proposal:  Single storey side extension   

CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 113



Page 114

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 AUGUST 2010
	4.1 (09/03152/FULL1) - 6 Padua Road, Penge, London SE20.
	4.2 (09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, Beckenham.
	4.3 (09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, Beckenham.
	4.4 (10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry Hall Road, Orpington.
	4.5 (10/01722/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming School, Witham Road, Penge, London SE20.
	4.6 (10/01764/FULL1) - St David's College, Beckenham Road, West Wickham.
	4.7 (10/01847/PLUD) - 25 Keston Gardens, Keston.
	4.8 (10/01918/FULL6) - 2 The Weald, Chislehurst.
	4.9 (10/02058/FULL6) - 7 The Meadows, Orpington.
	4.10 (10/02094/FULL1) - Langley Park School For Boys, Hawksbrook Lane, Beckenham.
	4.11 (10/02305/FULL6) - 41 Corckscrew Hill, West Wickham.
	4.12 (10/00893/FULL1) - 14 Robins Court, 77 Bromley Road, Beckenham.
	4.13 (10/01810/FULL1) - Land Adjacent To 45 Havelock Road, Bromley.
	4.14 (10/01826/FULL6) - The Mount, Mavelstone Road, Bromley.
	4.15 (10/01925/FULL6) - 36 Albert Road, Penge, London SE20.
	4.16 (10/02154/FULL6) - Turpington Farm House, 146 Southborough Lane, Bromley.
	4.17 (10/02330/PLUD) - 1 Stirling Drive, Orpington.



Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Lydia Buttinger, John Canvin, Peter Dean, 
Peter Fookes, John Ince, Kate Lymer and Richard Scoates 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Russell Mellor, Nick Milner 
and Sarah Phillips 
 

 
 
11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson;  Councillor John 
Ince attended as his alternate. 
 
12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Peter Dean declared a personal interest in items 4.2 and 4.3 as a Member of 
The Studio Working Group.  He commented on the item then left the chamber and did 
not vote. 
 
13   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 AUGUST 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2010 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
14   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

14.1 
Penge and Cator 

(09/03152/FULL1) - 6 Padua Road, Penge, London 
SE20. 
 
Description of application - Roof alterations 
incorporating front and rear dormer extensions/three 
storey side/rear extension and conversion to form  
1 three bedroom dwelling, 1 studio flat and 1 one 
bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats with 3 car parking 
spaces and cycle/refuse stores. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 
 

26 

It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1. The proposal would result in a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site, out of character with the 
surrounding area and harmful to the amenities of 
adjoining residents, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 
2. The proposal would be lacking in adequate on-site 
car parking provision which would give rise to an 
undesirable increase of on-street parking in nearby 
roads which already suffer from congestion, contrary 
to Policy T3 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
14.2 
Clock House Conservation 
Area 

(09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Two storey extension for 
disabled access lift and glazed entrance canopy to 
northern elevation together with refurbishment of 
building. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.   Oral representations 
from two Ward Members, Councillors Sarah Phillips 
and Nicholas Milner in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with condition 5 amended to read:- 
„Prior to the commencement of the development 
hereby permitted, details of the design, external 
appearance and external materials of the lift extension 
hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
extension shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and 
BE8 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the 
interests of the character, appearance and special 
interest of the listed building.‟ 
The following condition and informative were also 
added:- 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 

 

27 
 

“6. Details of a scheme of landscaping to the area 
adjacent to the lift extension shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before commencement of the development hereby 
permitted. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1,  BE8 
and BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan and to 
secure a visually satisfactory setting for the 
development. 
INFORMATIVE 
The applicant should seek to provide a reflective 
surface for the external surfaces of the lift extension 
with a 100% coverage.”  

 
14.3 
Clock House Conservation 
Area 

(09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Internal and external 
alterations including construction of two storey 
extension for disabled access lift, removal of brick 
structure in basement, repairs to windows, 
replacement gas boilers and heating, insertion of steel 
beams for floor re-enforcement, replacement ceilings 
and external pigeon spikes. LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.   Oral representations 
from two Ward Members, Councillors Sarah Phillips 
and Nicholas Milner in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner.  

 
14.4 
Cray Valley East 

(10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry Hall 
Road, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Three storey rear 
extension and rooftop stairwell extension and 
conversion of Kelsey House to provide 4 one 
bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three bedroom flats 
and erection of three storey block comprising 4 one 
bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats 
with 24 car parking spaces and associated bicycle 
parking and refuse storage. 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 
 

28 

It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to seek a reduction in size of the 
rear building (fronting Perry Hall Road).  

 
14.5 
Clock House 

(10/01722/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming School, 
Witham Road, Penge, London SE20. 
 
Description of application - Bicycle store, 2 timber 
storage sheds, 2 play area enclosures with artificial 
grass surface, new pedestrian ramp with handrail and 
balustrade and gate access and free standing canopy 
to pre-school classroom. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to investigate through 
Environmental Health whether there are any possible 
mitigation measures and for the applicant to clarify 
why the works were carried out without planning 
permission.  

 
14.6 
West Wickham 

(10/01764/FULL1) - St David's College, Beckenham 
Road, West Wickham. 
 
Description of application - Erection of a single storey 
timber framed building for use as classroom. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 
Councillor Peter Dean's vote against refusal was 
noted.  

 
14.7 
Bromley Common and 
Keston 

(10/01847/PLUD) - 25 Keston Gardens, Keston. 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension and conversion of garage to habitable 
room.  CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 

 

29 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members sought legal advice from the attending 
lawyer in regard to the DCLG publication 'Permitted 
Development for Householders: Technical Guidance‟.  
The lawyer concluded that the guidance would be 
adhered to by the Planning Inspectorate in the event 
of an appeal and that the proposal appeared to fulfil 
the criteria in the guidance. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that A 
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner.  

 
14.8 
Chislehurst 

(10/01918/FULL6) - 2 The Weald, Chislehurst. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey rear 
and two storey side extensions. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner.  

 
14.9 
Chelsfield and Pratts 
Bottom 

(10/02058/FULL6) - 7 The Meadows, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - First floor side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner.  

 
14.10 
Kelsey and Eden Park 

(10/02094/FULL1) - Langley Park School For Boys, 
Hawksbrook Lane, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - All weather sports pitch, 
4m high perimeter mesh fence, storage shed, storage 
tank, pump house and store/ dugout with TV platform. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from the Trees Officer were reported at the 
meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 
 

30 

with the addition of a further two conditions to read:- 
“3. Details of the proposed permeable surfacing to be 
used on the all weather pitch shall be submitted to the 
Council for approval before the commencement of the 
development hereby permitted and shall be completed 
in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory means of surface 
water drainage and to comply with the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
4. If any trees are felled in order to implement the 
development hereby permitted, trees of a size and 
species to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority shall be planted as replacements in such 
positions as shall be agreed by the Authority in the 
first planting season following completion of the 
development.  Any trees which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species to those originally 
planted. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy NE7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to secure a visually 
satisfactory setting for the development.  

 
14.11 
West Wickham 

(10/02305/FULL6) - 41 Corckscrew Hill, West 
Wickham. 
 
Description of application - Two storey side and single 
storey front and rear extensions. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.   Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP in support of the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval 

or consent) 
 
14.12 
Copers Cope 

(10/00893/FULL1) - 14 Robins Court, 77 Bromley 
Road, Beckenham. 
 
Description amended to read:- 'Demolish existing 
house and erection of new three storey building 
comprising four apartments/provision of associated 
car parking at 12A and 14 Robins Court.' 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 

 

31 
 

Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Russell Mellor in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1. The proposed development, by reason of its size, 
siting and bulk, would result in a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site out of character with the 
area, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
2.  The proposed development, due to its size, siting 
and bulk would be harmful to the amenities currently 
enjoyed by adjoining residents, in particular the 
occupiers of Nos.15 and 16 Robins Court, by reason 
of visual impact and loss of prospect and light, 
contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan.  

 
14.13 
Bromley Town 

(10/01810/FULL1) - Land Adjacent To 45 Havelock 
Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Erection of a three 
bedroom end of terrace house and associated 
parking. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further informative 
to read:- 
“The Applicant should seek to provide two car parking 
spaces at the site.”  

 
14.14 
Bickley Conservation Area 

(10/01826/FULL6) - The Mount, Mavelstone Road, 
Bromley. 
 
Description of application - 1.8 metre high gates and 
piers at front. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER.  

 
14.15 
Penge and Cator 
Conservation Area 

(10/01925/FULL6) - 36 Albert Road, Penge, London 
SE20. 
 
Description of application - Removal of section of 
boundary wall, erection of picket fence style gates and 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 October 2010 
 

32 

creation of hardstanding to provide parking space 
(Article 4 (2) Direction). 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner.  

 
14.16 
Bromley Common and 
Keston 

(10/02154/FULL6) - Turpington Farm House,  
146 Southborough Lane, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Detached single storey 
garage to side (amendment to planning reference: 
09/03260), 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner.  

 
14.17 
Chelsfield and Pratts 
Bottom 

(10/02330/PLUD) - 1 Stirling Drive, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Single storey side 
extension 
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that A CERTIFICATE OF 
LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT BE GRANTED as recommended, 
for the reason set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner.  

 
The Meeting ended at 9.26 pm 
 
 

Chairman 


